

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
ORDINARY AND ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION  
COMMERCIAL IP SUIT NO.102 OF 2013**

Maganlal Savani & Anr ..Plaintiffs  
Vs.  
Alankar Chitra & Ors ..Defendants

Mr. Pankaj Kode I/b Himanshu Kode for Plaintiff  
Mr. Anoop Sharma I/b Ujjwala Kamat for Defendant No. 5.

**CORAM : K.R.SHRIRAM, J.  
DATE : 24<sup>th</sup> JULY 2019**

**P.C.:**

1 Mr. Kode for plaintiff states that there is a chamber summons (L) no.959 of 2019, pending to delete plaintiff no.1 since he has expired on or about in May 2016. Mr. Sharma states that he has been given a copy of this chamber summons only in court today and at the same time submits that court must consider whether there are legal heirs of plaintiff no.1 who may wish to be joined. Mr. Sharma states that affidavit does not indicate anywhere, who are legal heirs of plaintiff no.1 and whether they wish to join in the suit in place plaintiff no.1. Mr. Kode states that he will take instructions and if required, file further affidavit in support.

2 Suit be listed after the said chamber summons is heard and disposed.

**(K.R. SHRIRAM, J.)**